MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\ 8\ 6\ 3\ .$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Chapter 196.

Снар. 196.

An act additional to an act authorizing the taking of land for forts and other purposes, passed March thirteen, eighteen hundred sixty-two.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The fourth section of the act to which this is additional is hereby Law revived. repealed, and the act thereby limited is hereby revived and put in force, and this act shall take effect and be in force when approved by the governor.

Approved March 24, 1863.

Chapter 197.

An act additional to chapter six of the revised statutes, relating to the collection of of taxes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. A collector of taxes shall have the same authority to collectors of distrain property and arrest the body in any part of the state, which taxes, powers enlarged. he now has in the place where such tax is assessed.

This act to take effect when approved.

Approved March 24, 1863.

Chapter 198.

An act additional to chapter eighty-one of the revised statutes, relating to the attachment of property on mesne process and civil actions.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The proceedings authorized by sections forty-six, forty- Proceedings, seven, forty-eight, forty-nine, fifty, fifty-one, fifty-two, fifty-nine and sixty of chapter eighty-one of the revised statutes, may be had as well after the action upon which the property has been attached, is entered in court, as before.

Sect. 2. The officer who made such attachment shall make return upon the writ before final judgment in the case, of the disposition of the property attached and of all the proceedings relating Bonds to be thereto, and place on file for the benefit of all parties interested, all placed on file. bonds which he may take in the course of said proceedings.

Officer's return,

This act shall not be construed as implying in any Construction. manner that the proceedings hereby authorized were not previously